

No. 09-338

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PAUL RENICO, WARDEN,
Petitioner,

v.

REGINALD LETT,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

JEFFREY T. GREEN
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
jgreen@sidley.com

SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP
NORTHWESTERN
UNIVERSITY
SUPREME COURT
PRACTICUM
375 East Chicago Ave.
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-8576
s-schrup@law.
northwestern.edu

MARLA ROSE MCCOWAN*
MICHAEL MITTLESTAT
ASSISTANT DEFENDERS
STATE APPELLATE
DEFENDER OFFICE OF
MICHIGAN
645 Griswold St.
3300 Penobscot Building
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 256-9833
Mmccowan@sado.org

February 19, 2010 *Counsel for Respondent*
* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY HELD THAT MR. LETT’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO BE FREE FROM DOUBLE JEOPARDY WAS VIOLATED AND THAT THE STATE COURT UNREASONABLY APPLIED THIS COURT’S ESTABLISHED PRECEDENT	8
A. Mr. Lett’s Double Jeopardy Rights Were Violated Because There Was No “Manifest Necessity” Justifying the Declaration of a Mistrial.....	8
B. Mr. Lett Was Properly Granted Habeas Relief Under 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1), As the State Court Unreasonably Applied this Court’s Double Jeopardy and “Manifest Necessity” Precedent	19
CONCLUSION	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Arizona v. Washington</i> , 434 U.S. 497 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784 (1969).....	9
<i>Carey v. Musladin</i> , 549 U.S. 70 (2006).....	33
<i>Copeland v. Washington</i> , 232 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2000).....	23
<i>Crist v. Bretz</i> , 437 U.S. 28 (1978).....	9
<i>Downum v. United States</i> , 372 U.S. 734 (1963).....	11
<i>Fulton v. Moore</i> , 520 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 2008).....	32
<i>Fay v. McCotter</i> , 765 F.2d 475, 476-78 (5th Cir. 1985).....	28
<i>Gilliam v. Foster</i> , 75 F.3d 881 (4th Cir. 1996).....	31, 35
<i>Grandberry v. Bonner</i> , 653 F.2d 1010 (5th Cir. 1981).....	32
<i>Illinois v. Somerville</i> , 410 U.S. 458 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. Hogg</i> , 732 F.2d 53 (6th Cir. 1984).....	32, 34, 35
<i>Lajoie v. Thompson</i> , 217 F.3d 663 (9th Cir. 2000).....	23
<i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 538 U.S. 63 (2003).....	19, 20, 22, 23
<i>Oregon v. Kennedy</i> , 456 U.S. 667 (1982).....	9
<i>People v. Carines</i> , 597 N.W.2d 130 (Mich. 1999).....	37
<i>People v. Lett</i> , 463 Mich. 939, 620 N.W.2d 855 (2000).....	3, 4, 19
<i>People v. Lugo</i> , 542 N.W.2d 921 (Mich. Ct. App. 1995).....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>People v. Matuszak</i> , 687 N.W. 2d 342 (Mich. Ct. App. 2004)	38
<i>Phoenix v. Matesanz</i> , 233 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 2000).....	23
<i>Price v. Georgia</i> , 398 U.S. 323 (1970)	19
<i>Quinn v. Haynes</i> , 234 F.3d 837 (4th Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Rice v. Collins</i> , 546 U.S. 333 (2006).....	36
<i>Robinson v. Polk</i> , 444 F.3d 225 (4th Cir. 2006)	22
<i>United States ex rel. Webb v. Ct. of Common Pleas</i> , 516 F.2d 1034 (3d Cir. 1975).....	28
<i>United States v. Berroa</i> , 374 F.3d 1053 (11th Cir. 2004)	35
<i>United States v. Byrski</i> , 854 F.2d 955 (7th Cir. 1988)	29, 30, 34
<i>United States v. Chapman</i> , 524 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2008)	32, 35
<i>United States v. Charlton</i> , 502 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007).....	29, 35
<i>United States v. Gordy</i> , 526 F.2d 631 (5th Cir. 1976)	28, 32
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Guardado</i> , 228 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2000).....	28, 32, 34
<i>United States v. Horn</i> , 583 F.2d 1124 (10th Cir. 1978)	32, 34, 35
<i>United States v. Jorn</i> , 400 U.S. 470 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Lorenzo</i> , 570 F.2d 294 (9th Cir. 1987)	27
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 579 (1824)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Razmilovic</i> , 507 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2007).....	29, 30, 34, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Shafer</i> , 987 F.2d 1054 (4th Cir. 1993)	31
<i>United States v. Sloan</i> , 36 F.3d 386 (4th Cir. 1994)	31, 33
<i>United States v. Starling</i> , 571 F.2d 934 (5th Cir. 1978)	32
<i>United States v. Wecht</i> , 541 F.3d 493 (3d Cir. 2008)	29, 30, 34, 35, 36
<i>Wade v. Hunter</i> , 336 U.S. 684 (1949)	9
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	20, 23
<i>Winston v. Moore</i> , 452 U.S. 944 (1981)	31
<i>Wood v. Allen</i> , No. 08-9156, 2010 WL 173369 (U.S. Jan. 20, 2010)	36
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> , 541 U.S. 652 (2004)	19

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTE

U.S. Const. amend. V	8
28 U.S.C. § 2254	<i>passim</i>

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(a)	36
Fed. R. Crim. P. 26.3	35
